

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS  
U.S., INC.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 4:23-cv-00163

-v-

RONALD D. DeSANTIS, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Florida, *et al.*

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER GOVERNORS, SENIOR  
GOVERNMENT ATTORNEYS, AND OTHER OFFICIALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Governor DeSantis’s Actions Are Anti-Democratic and Exceed  
the Proper Scope of the Executive’s Role in Public Policy Debate ..... 2

II. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit is the Natural Consequence of a Public  
Official’s Disregard of the Public Trust ..... 8

    A. Governor DeSantis’s disregard for his duties to the public  
    undermines democratic society ..... 10

    B. Governor DeSantis’s disregard for his duties to the public  
    undermines the free market ..... 12

III. It is the Proper Role of the Courts to Curb This Abuse of  
Executive Power ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. __ (2023).....	10
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Assn.</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U. S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	4
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	8
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208374 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022).....	4

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 .....13

*United States v. Brown*,  
381 U.S. 437 (1965).....6, 7, 17

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....17

*Whitney v. California*,  
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....3

*Williams v. State ex rel. Morrison*,  
315 P.2d 981 (Ariz. 1957) .....9

*Wood v. Georgia*,  
370 U.S. 375 (1962).....9, 13

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 163.3220(2) (2022).....14

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Bickel, *Domesticated Civil Disobedience: The First Amendment, from Sullivan to The Pentagon Papers, in THE MORALITY OF CONSENT* (1975).....2

Alexander Hamilton, THE FEDERALIST 78.....16

Brooks Barnes, *Disney Pulls Plug on \$1 Billion Development in Florida*, N.Y. TIMES, (May 18, 2023).....14

Claire Fu, *China Fines Ant Group \$985 Million, in Sign Crackdown Is Over*, N.Y. TIMES (July 7, 2023).....11

FLA. CONST. ART. II SEC. 8 .....8

Freedom House, FREEDOM IN THE WORLD 2023 (2023).....10, 11

H.R. Con. Res. 175, 85th Cong. (July 11, 1958).....8

James Madison, THE FEDERALIST 44 .....12

Jaclyn Diaz, <i>Florida’s governor signs controversial law opponents dubbed ‘Don’t Say Gay’</i> , NPR (Mar. 28, 2022).....	9
Katherine Tangalakis-Lippert, <i>GOP Critics pile on DeSantis over Disney feud</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (Apr. 18, 2023) .....	15
Laura Rodriguez et al., <i>Jury Finds Miami Commissioner Joe Carollo Liable in Ball &amp; Chain Lawsuit, Awards Plaintiffs \$63M</i> , NBC 6 (June 2, 2023).....	15, 16
S. Res. 266, 90th Cong. (1968).....	8
Seth Mydans and Erin E. Arvedlund, <i>Police In Russia Seize Oil Tycoon</i> , N.Y. TIMES (OCT. 26, 2003) .....	11
<i>Int’l Covenant on Social and Political Rights</i> , U.N. General Assembly Res. 2200A (XXI).....	10
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/34 (2011).....	10
U.S. CONST. ART. I SEC. 10.....	17
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	<i>passim</i>
